Hydrogen costs of production were re-calculated, resulting in 5.47 €/kgH2 for Alcanar (80 MW PV

plant, 12 MW battery, and 19 MW electrolyzer + storage) and 5.19 €/kgH2 for Alicante (77 MW PV
plant, 13 MW battery, and 16.5 MW electrolyzer + storage). The higher LCOHs are mainly a
consequence of the electricity price profile, as the excess PV electricity that the plant can sell at the
market is being done, in average, at a lower cost compared to 2021.

Using 2023 input data, following results were obtained for both benchmark and updated cases:

Use case Sulquisa

When using 2023 prices as input data in the updated model, Table 31 results show a 15% decrease
in the volumes of electric power sold in comparison to the 2021 scenario. The model choses to
decrease electricity production as a consequence of the overall lower electricity prices. Moreover,
dispatch revenues and costs decrease in both the benchmark and updated cases as fuel and electricity
prices are lower. Even though the resulting total profit is higher (less costly), the difference between
benchmark and updated profit is now reduced by 12%.

Table 31: Sensitivity Sulquisa use case.

Metric Benchmark Updated Difference
El. power dispatch [GWh] 82.26 56.00 -31.9%
El. power bought [GWh] 1.10 8.59 683.0%
El. power sold [GWh] 24.97 6.21 -75.1%
Heat power dispatch [GWh] 126.82 126.82 -
Proportion renewable dispatch [%] 0% 91.8% -
Proportion fossil dispatch [%] 100% 8.2% -91.8%
CO2 emissions [MtonCO2] 0.042 0.007 -83.7%
Total dispatch cost [M€] -16.14 -6.03 62.6%
Eq. annual investment cost [M€] 0.00 -5.47 -
Total dispatch revenue [M€] 2.17 0.63 -71.0%
Total profit [M€] -13.96 -10.87 22.1%

0

50

100

150

200

250
1

21
0

41
9

62
8

83
7

10
46

12
55

14
64

16
73

18
82

20
91

23
00

25
09

27
18

29
27

31
36

33
45

35
54

37
63

39
72

41
81

43
90

45
99

48
08

50
17

52
26

54
35

56
44

58
53

60
62

62
71

64
80

66
89

68
98

71
07

73
16

75
25

77
34

79
43

81
52

83
61

85
70

Spanish secondary reserves availability prices [€/MW]

2021 2023

 81
This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020
research and innovation programme under grand agreement N° 101037085.

Title

Use case CEMEX PowerGen – Alcanar and Alicante plants